PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110

Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Grievance No. PGC/2018/A.II/Edn./10 Dated: 29th August, 2018

Complainant : Sh. K.G. Nagar, Present.

Respondent : The Director,

Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Through Ms. Neha Shankar S.O. O/o. DDE(East), Present.

Ms. Pushpa Malhotra,

HOS, SKV, Kalyanvas, Present.

1. Brief facts of the complaint

1.1 Shri K.G. Nagar (Retired UDC) from RSKV, Kalyanvas, filed a complaint in PGC on

26/04/2018 in connection with non-release of benefits as becoming due following

Director (Education) order dated 3.11.2017 (Period of suspension w.e.f. 15.6.1992 to

28.10.1997) treated as "Spent on duty". He has requested for the pay of the period

from 15.6.1992 with annual increments and the arrears so accrued, promotion benefits

to the post of Head Clerk, pay fixation as per grant of ACP & MACP benefits, calculation

of basic pension afresh with release of terminal benefits etc.

1.2 The Commission convened several hearings in the case starting from 29.05.2018.

2. Facts emerged during the proceedings.

2.1 Ms.Neha Shankar, S.O, on behalf of the respondent filed an ATR stating that

payments viz. Gratuity, Leave Encashment, Arrear of pension and salary arrears have

been made to Sh. K.G. Nagar, UDC (Retd.). The case file of ACP and MACP has been

forwarded to HQ. on 18.8.2018 for further necessary action.

2.2 The Complainant expressed his satisfaction that he has received all the payments and his grievances have been redressed completely by the respondent and confirmed the same during the proceedings today in the Commission.

3. <u>Directions:</u>

3.1 In view of the progress made by the respondent and that all payments have been received by the complainant, grievances of the complainant have been redressed completely. Hence, the case is disposed of in the Commission.

(MRS. MADHU SHARAN) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to :-

- 1. The Director, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 2. The Dy.Director of Education (HQ)/Nodal Officer, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 3. Ms. Shashi Bala Singh, Head of School, Rajkiya Sarvodaya Kanya Vidyala, Kalyan Vas, Delhi-110091.
- 4. Sh. K.G. Nagar.